

Caution Notice

Kind attention to all Aspirants of NRI seats in PG Medical (MD/MS) allotment through MCC counselling– 2024.

JSS AHER, Mysuru, is to forewarn and caution to the candidates / parents that, the admission to NRI seats in PG Medical (MD/MS/Diploma) - allotment through MCC counselling– 2024, the students are directed to follow strictly the admission and reporting guidelines and directions/orders of competent authorities. All the candidates must submit all requisite originals during physical reporting and should satisfy all eligibility requirements/guidelines of NRI admission and reporting procedures announced by MCC of DGHS & JSS AHER websites.

As per MCC Notice announced for conversion of Nationality from Indian to NRI for PG Medical Counselling-2024 (MD/MS/Diploma Seats), the NRI documents will be verified at all levels/steps according to the reporting schedule of MCC. Hence, all the **candidates who secured NRI seats, must send their NRI documents on the 1st day of provisional/Final allotment results announced by MCC to the given email ID in provisional allotment order of MCC for verification of NRI documents from the concerned authorities compulsorily**. The verification is as per direction of competent authorities, the details of sponsor will be asked separately, if required. The candidates must do this process before initiation of tuition fee payment from the sponsor account in USD. JSS AHER reporting guidelines is announced on JSS AHER website. **Discrepancy if any found, the JSS AHER will not process their admission & reporting formalities and same will be reported to the concerned for further action**.

All the aspirants/parents are hereby warned that, some individuals are giving/making false and misleading advertisements/calls and ensuring admission/reporting process at JSS AHER and are also taking huge monetary charges for the same in the name of the Institution / Individuals. JSS AHER warns aspirants to strictly avoid such transactions with individuals or agencies who claim to make assurances on JSS AHER behalf. JSS AHER does not charge a capitation fee for admission and any student who attempts to pay a fee through an agent the JSS AHER will not process their admission & reporting formalities.

It is also directed that, the communication with JSS AHER will be strictly through **email/phone number** mentioned at provisional allotment order issued by MCC of DGHS compulsorily.

By Order:

Registrar, JSS Academy of Higher Education & Research (JSS AHER), Mysuru, Karnataka - 570 015, website: www.jssuni.edu.in